While conducting the audit, the Division discovered a significant discrepancy 

between the pharmacy claims data submitted in Initial Data Request 6 versus what the Respondent 

reported in its annual report of April 1, 2025 ("Annual Report"). The Respondent responded in the 

audit that it paid two million seven hundred eighty-eight thousand nine hundred fifty-five 

(2,788,955) pharmacy claims; however, the Annual Report stated it paid seventeen million four 

hundred thirty-five thousand four hundred twenty-six pharmacy claims (17,435,426), a 

discrepancy of fourteen million six hundred forty-six thousand four hundred seventy-one 

(14,646,471) claims. 

13. On May 29, 2025, the Division sent the Respondent Information Request ("IR") 

017 seeking clarification about the discrepancy outlined in Paragraph 12. 

14. On June 12, 2025, the Respondent responded to the Division's inquiry with the

[...]

in list has been compiled, the Company will run a subsequent claim report inclusive 
of self-insured clients that did not opt out of the exam. This is on track to be 
submitted by 06/23/2025." 

15. On June 23, 2025, the Respondent provided information regarding an additional 

three million eight hundred sixty-one thousand three hundred seventy-five (3,861,375) paid 

pharmacy claims increasing the total amount of paid claims received to six million six hundred 

fifty-thousand three hundred thi1ty (6,650,330). 

16. On June 26, 2025, the Division submitted IR 0 17 .1 to the Respondent seeking an 

explanation of the total claims that the Respondent would not provide to the Division, including

[...]

This accounts for the discrepancy between the two reports." 

18. On July 3, 2025, the Division sent IR O 17.2 to the Respondent seeking additional 

details regarding the clients who opted out of sharing the requested data and for information on 

the three million eight hundred sixty-one thousand three hundred seventy-five (3,861,375) paid 

pharmacy claims for the self-funded plans the Respondent submitted on June 23, 2025. 

19. On July 15, 2025, in response to IR O 17.2, the Respondent stated: "Upon review, 

the Company identified that the claims data provided was inaccurate" and that the Company would

[...]

"supply the examiners with an updated paid claims data report" for the data that was originally 

requested in IR O 17 .1. 

20. On July 31, 2025, the Respondent provided additional plan and claims data. 

However, the Respondent failed to provide data regarding approximately two million seven 

hundred sixty-one thousand two hundred eighteen (2,761, 218) paid pharmacy claims for the audit. 

21. Despite Respondent providing all initial appeals data by July 3, 2025, the Division 

was unable to conduct and complete a full audit of the Respondent's claims processing practices 

because the Respondent did not provide all of the data related to pharmacy claims for self-funded

[...]

(2) Payment of a monetary penalty of not more than one thousand dollars 
($ 1,000) for each violation, but not to exceed an aggregate penalty of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), unless the insurer, person, or entity 
knowingly violates a statute, rule or order, in which case the penalty shall 
not be more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation, 
not to exceed an aggregate penalty of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000). [ . .  . ] For purposes of [Tenn. Code Ann.§ 56-2-305(a)(2)], each 
day of continued violation shall constitute a separate violation[.]" 

30. As detailed in the Findings of Fact, the Respondent failed to provide the Division 

with all requested information for the audit, hindering the Division's convenient and free access

[...]

Respondent's actions constitute continuing violations of Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-7-3 1 01 (a) and 

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0780-01 -95-. 1 1 (2). 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-305, that the 

Respondent pay a CIVIL PENALTY of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) for the 

Respondent's failure to provide the requested information as required by Tennessee law. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent shall provide the Division with the 

aforementioned audit data that has been withheld within sixty (60) days of execution of this Order.